

No. 22-0909

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER,

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FOR THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Team 1
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... viii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Bankruptcy courts have neither the constitutional authority nor statutory authorization to release a third party’s direct claim against a non-debtor in a plan of reorganization..... 8

A. The Bankruptcy Court for the District of Moot lacked the constitutional authority to approve the Plan, because the Plan prevents the Petitioner from pursuing her claims against Strawberry Fields, a non-debtor. 10

1. The Bankruptcy Court exceeded its constitutional authority when it decided claims arising out of state law, unrelated to bankruptcy, without the Petitioner’s consent..... 10

2. The Bankruptcy Court’s approval of the Plan violates the Petitioner’s right to due process..... 12

B. Even if the Bankruptcy Court had the constitutional authority to approve the Plan, it lacked the statutory authorization to do so..... 14

II. The discharge exceptions listed in section 523(a) apply to all subchapter V debtors, regardless of status, because subchapter V’s plain language, statutory construction, context, and consequences indicate an intent to treat all subchapter V debtors equally. 18

A. Section 1192(2)’s plain language applies discharge exceptions from section 523(a) to all subchapter V debtors regardless of corporate or individual status. 20

1. Section 1192 provides an equal discharge for all subchapter V debtors regardless of whether the debtor is a corporation or individual. 21

2. Section 1192(2) also applies equal discharge exceptions to all subchapter V debtors regardless of whether the debtor is a corporation or individual. 21

B. The proper canons of statutory construction, context, and consequences flowing from subchapter V indicate an intent to apply discharge exceptions to corporate debtors. 23

1. The Thirteenth Circuit’s alleged canons of construction ignore the fundamental changes in subchapter V and stretch this Court’s precedent too far..... 23

2. Section 1192’s more specific focus on small business debtors governs the scope of subchapter V’s discharge exceptions. 26

3. Section 1192(2) tracks nearly identical language in Chapter 12 which applies the list of discharge exceptions in section 523(a) to all debtors regardless of status..... 27

4. Applying discharge exceptions to corporate subchapter V debtors avoids incentivizing a nonconsensual plan of reorganization..... 30

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avion Funding, LLC v. GFS Indus., LLC (In re GFS Indus., LLC)</i> , No. 22-50403-cag, Adv. No. 22-05052-cag, 2022 WL 16858009, at *3 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022)	21
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. and Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	24
<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse</i> , 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	20
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	27
<i>First Fid. Bank v. McAteer</i> , 985 F.2d 114 (3d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506, (2012)	29
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	25
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1718 (2017).....	23, 28
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network Inc.</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019) ...	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>In re GFS Indus.</i> , 2022 WL 16858009, at *3.....	24, 28
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Manville III</i> ”), <i>rev’d and remanded on other grounds sub nom. Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137, 129 S.Ct. 2195, 174 L.Ed.2d 99 (2009)	14
<i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>In re Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	13, 14, 15, 30
<i>Kawaauhau v. Greiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	25
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	27
<i>Landsing Diversified Props. v. First Nat’l Bank and Tr. Co. (In re W. Real Est. Fund, Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990), <i>modified sub nom. Abel v. West</i> , 932 F.2d 898 (10th Cir. 1991)	9

<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	17
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	12
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	29
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	11
<i>New Venture P’ship v. JRB Consol., Inc. (In re JRB Consol., Inc.)</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)	28, 29
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	24
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	13
<i>Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Grp., Inc.</i> , 636 B.R. 641 (E.D. Va. 2022).....	12
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	23, 26, 27
<i>Ry. Lab. Execs.’ Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).	8
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	11
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938).....	13
<i>Sw. Ga. Farm Credit, Aca v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.)</i> , No. 08-12038-JDW, Adv. No. 09-1011, 2009 WL 1514671, at *2 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. May 29, 2009)	26
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166, n.11 (1974).....	31
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	20
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	10, 11

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(12)	22
11 U.S.C. § 101(13)	21
11 U.S.C. § 101(41)	21
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	17
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....	19, 26
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	15
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(1).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6)	30
11 U.S.C. § 1181(a)	22, 23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1181(c)	19, 26, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1182.....	18, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1190(2)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1191(a)	30
11 U.S.C. § 1191(b)	18, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1192.....	21, 22, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1192(2)	21, 23, 25, 27
11 U.S.C. § 1192(3).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1192(c)(2)(A)	18
12 U.S.C. § 1228(2)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	9, 14

Other Authorities

H.R. 171, 116th Cong., 1 (2019)..... 18, 24, 27

H.R. 4777, 117th Cong. (2021)..... 16

Hearing on Oversight of Bankr. L. & Legis. Proposals Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust, Com. and Admin. L. House Comm. on the Judiciary, 116th Cong. 5 (2016) (testimony of American Bankruptcy Institute by Robert J. Keach, ABI Past President and Co-chair) (“The SBRA could address many of the difficulties experienced by small business debtors, in large measure by applying the terms found in Chapter 12.”) 28

Kind, Merriam-Webster Dictionary (online ed. 2023)..... 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V 12

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 8
